
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Lomas, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby and Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 5 March 2020 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 Site Visits 
  The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will 

leave from the Memorial Gardens, Leeman Road at 
10.00 am on Wednesday 4 March 2020 

 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 6 February 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 



 

requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00 pm Wednesday 4 March 2020. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone
[...]
t 4e 

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 6 February 2020 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby, Webb, Fitzpatrick (Substitute), 
D'Agorne and Carr 

Apologies Councillors Galvin, Craghill and Lomas 

 

Site Visit 
 

Grimston Court, 
Hull Road, 
Dunnington 

Hollyer, Crawshaw, 
Cullwick, Melly, 
Waudby and Carr 
 

At the request of 
the Ward 
Councillor. 

Southbank Stores 
75 Balmoral 
Terrace 

Hollyer, Cullwick, 
Melly, Waudby and 
Carr 
 

At the request of 
the Ward 
Councillor. 

 

 
49. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 

Councillor Crawshaw declared a personal prejudicial interest in 
item 4b of the agenda, Southbank Stores, 75 Balmoral Terrace 
[9/02133/FUL], in that he had received correspondence from the 
applicant and had held discussion with the applicant and officers 
regarding this application.  He considered that it would be 
reasonable to conclude that he had predetermined his view on 
the application and for that reason he would be withdrawing 
from the meeting during discussion of this item.   
 
There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



50. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

51. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 9 January 2020 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
Matters arising:  
 
9 Oak Tree Close Strensall York YO
[...]
visions. 

 
Cllrs Rowley and Warters, Ward Members for Osbaldwick & 
Derwent and the applicant, Mr Rory Sanderson spoke in support 
of the application.   
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be Approved 
and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be Approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
Reason:  It is considered that the amendment to the 

scheme now create an acceptable form of 
development which sits comfortably within the 
streetscene and does not harm the character 
and appearance of the Osbaldwick 
Conservation Area.  There would be no loss of 
amenity to neighbouring residents as a result 
of the proposed development and as such the 
application accords with the NPPF, policies D4 
and D11 of the Publication Draft Plan 2018 
and policies GP1, HE2, HE3 and H7 of the 
Development Control Local Plan 2005. 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.37 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 5 March 2020 Ward: Osbaldwick and Derwent 

Team: East Area Parish: Holtby Parish Council 

Reference: 19/02608/FUL 
Application at: Rose Cottage  Main Street Holtby York YO19 5UD 
For: First floor rear extension 
By: Mr Rounding 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 12 February 2020 
Recommendation: Householder Refusal 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site relates to a detached two storey dwelling situated on Main 
Street in the village of Holtby. Planning permission is sought for the construction of a 
first floor rear extension to be built above and existing side and rear extension. 
 
1.2 This proposal is a resubmission of a previously withdrawn development (ref: 
19/02165/FUL) for the construction of a first floor side and rear extension. The 
application was withdrawn due to concerns raised about the impact the extension 
would have on the Green Belt.  
 
Property History 
 
1.3 First floor side a
[...]
N 
 
6.1 The application site lies within the general extent of the Green Belt.  The 
proposed extension when taken in conjunction with existing extensions to the 
property, would result in a disproportionate addition to the original dwelling, which 
would represent inappropriate development in the Green Belt and would harm 
openness.  No very special circumstances have been identified that would outweigh 
this harm, the proposal conflicts with the National Planning Policy Framework 2018 
Chapter 13 (Protecting Green Belt Land) in particular paragraphs 133, 134, 143, 144 
and 145c, Policy GB1 of the Publication Draft York Local Plan 2018 and Policies 
GB1 and GB4 of the City of York Draft Local Plan 2005. 

 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Refusal 
 
 1  The application site lies within the general extent of the Green Belt, as set out 
in saved policies Y1 and YH9 of The Yorkshire and Humber Plan - Regional Spatial 
Strategy. It is considered that the proposed extension, when taken in conjunction 
with existing extensions to the property, would result in a disproportionate addition to 
the original dwelling, which would represent inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt. It would cumulatively create a significant extension to the original property 
which would harm the openness of the Green Belt. No very special circumstances 
have been identified that would outweigh this harm. As such the proposal conflicts 
with the National Planning Policy Framework 2018 Chapter 13 (paragraphs 133, 
134, 140, 144 and 145c ), policy GB1 of the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 and 
policies GB1 and GB4 of the Development Control Local Plan 2005, which seek to 
restrict the size of additions and extensions to existing dwellings in the Green Belt in 
order to maintain openness. 

Page 16



 

 

 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: Sharon Jackson 
Tel No:  01904 551359 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  M
[...]
ject to conditions, the small scale of the 
business and its specific use is not considered to have a significant impact on the 
highway with regard to deliveries, nor on existing residential amenity.  As such the 
scheme is considered to comply with paragraph 127 of the NPPF and local plan 
policies GP1, E10, D1 and ENV2 with regard to protecting neighbour amenity and 
paragraph 193 of the NPPF and local plan policies D4 and HE3 with regard to 
preserving the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Proposed Site Plan - Drg. No: 19116-105 

Page 27



 

 

Proposed Ground Floor Plan and Elevations - Drg. No: 19116-110 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  The building shall be used only for the rectification and bottling of alcohol and 
for no other purpose including any other use falling within class B1 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987.  No production of spirits shall take 
place on site.  
 
Reason: To protect the living conditions of local residents and to enable the 
consideration by the local planning authority of any future proposed alternative uses 
and processes that may otherwise be undertaken without planning permission.  
 
4  The distillery shall be operated only by residents of 18 Main Street, 
Bishopthorpe and there shall be no retail sales from the building. 
 
Reason: To protect the living conditions of local residents as the location of the 
proposed use would be inappropriate for a separate business unit or for retail sales. 
 
5  There shall be no deliveries to the approved use at the site except between 
the hours of 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays.  
No deliver
[...]
n the building.  The office would be open for pre-
arranged drop-in appointments between 9am and 5pm Monday to Friday, although 
staff may occupy the office from 7am-7pm. It is not envisaged that there would be 
significant numbers of people utilising the office at any one time due to the 
appointment system and therefore there would be a limited impact on neighbouring 
residents. 
 
5.11  With regard to privacy and security, the proposals would introduce further 
planting and fencing which would screen the office from the ramp and immediate 
outside areas adjacent to neighbouring properties.  Clear signage would be 
displayed to direct people to the office and there should be no requirement for 
tenants to try to use the main entrance to the site, rather than the new ramped 

Page 63



 

 

access.  It is not envisaged that an office use in this location would cause significant 
issues with regard to privacy and security of existing residents. 
 
5.12  Concern has been raised that the loss of a flat would affect the viability of the 
care of the remaining residents, however it has been confirmed that this is not the 
case and the care of residents would not be affected by the change of use. 
 
Parking 
 
5.12   There is no dedicated parking provided for the new office as it is envisaged 
that local residents will walk or cycle to the office as they will be local to the area.  
There is some parking on Gale Lane itself, although it is not expected that significant 
numbers of tenants would come by car given its sustainable location. With regards 
to staff it is also envisaged that they would walk or cycle to the office too, or make 
use of the local transport links. 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1   Whilst there is a presumption in favour of retaining residential units, in this 
instance the benefits of providing a housing office for use by the local community in 
a sustainable location, close to existing facilities and Council owned housing stock 
would outweigh the loss of a 1 bedroomed flat.  The location of the unit is such that 
there would be limited impact on existing residents.  The proposals would have a 
neutral impact on the appearance of the conservation area.  As such the proposal is 
considered to comply with the relevant guidance and policies outlined above.   
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Existing and Proposed Plans and Elevations - Drg. No: 190066.02 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials  
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

 

8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application.  
The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to achieve a positive 
outcome: 
 
Sought additional information on the need for a new housing office 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: Elizabeth Potter 
Tel No:  01904 551477 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Economy & Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

24 February 2020

1:1100

20/00033/FUL

29 Gale Farm Court, York YO24 3DR

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


[...]
y well maintained externally.  It is not considered that the proposed use of 
the property as a house in multiple occupation would harm the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 Subject to conditions, it is considered that the use of the property as a small 

HMO (use Class C4) is acceptable in terms of the balance of the community, impact 

on the conservation area, highways impact and local amenity. The application 

accords with the requirements of the NPPF, Policy H8 of the Publication Draft York 

Local Plan 2018 and Policies GP1 and H8 of the Development Control Local Plan 

2005. 

 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 

Page 77



 

 

 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing No's - Proposed floor plans - Received 24th January 2020 - Proposed Site 
Plan - Received 27th January - Management Plan - Received 7th January 2020.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The hereby approved use shall be restricted to that of being a maximum 4.no 
bedroom small house in multiple occupation (Within Use Class C4) unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by this local authority. 
 
Reason: Any intensification of the approved use would result in car parking being 
displaced on to the highway which is narrow in parts and used a bus route.  
 
 4  The garage shown on drawing Ground Floor Plan received 24 January 2020 
shall be retained for cycle parking and shall not be converted into habitable 
accommodation or used for any other purpose without the planning permission of 
the local planning authority. 
 
Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the adjacent 
roads and in the interests of the environmental quality of the area. 
 
 5  The Management Plan dated 7 January 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 5 March 2020 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, 
Melly, Orrell, Waudby, Webb and Kilbane 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Lomas 

 

Site Visits 
 

Site Attendees Reason for visit 

Archbishops 
Holgates School, 
Hull Rd 

Cllrs Hollyer, 
Crawshaw, Fisher, 
Galvin, Melly and 
Waudby 

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had 
been received. 

173A Osbaldwick 
Lane 

Cllrs Hollyer, 
Crawshaw, Fisher, 
Galvin, Melly and 
Waudby 

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had 
been received. 

18 Main St, 
Bishopthorpe 

Cllrs Hollyer, 
Crawshaw, Fisher, 
Galvin, Melly and 
Waudby 

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had 
been received. 

29 Gale Farm 
Court 

Cllrs Hollyer, 
Crawshaw, Fisher, 
Galvin, Melly and 
Waudby 

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had 
been received. 

 

 
53. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 



Cllrs Fisher, Hollyer, Orrell and Waudby each declared a 
personal, non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 4d) 
(Archbishop Holgate’s School), as the registered speaker on 
this item was known to them. 
 
Cllr Webb declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 4d), as 
he worked at Archbishop Holgate’s School.  He left the room 
during consideration of that item and took no part in the debate 
or decision thereon. 
 
Cllr Craghill declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 4e) 
(29 Gale Farm Court), as the Executive Member for Housing & 
Safer Neighbourhoods.  She left the room during consideration 
of that item and took no part in the debate or decision thereon. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 

2020 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
55. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

56. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 

56a) Rose Cottage, Main Street, Holtby, York YO19 5UD 
[19/02608/FUL]  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Rounding for the 
construction of a first floor rear extension to be built above an 
existing side and rear extension.  The proposal was a 
resubmission of an application (Ref: 19/02165/FUL) for the 
construction of a first floor side and rear extension, which had 
been withdrawn due to concerns raised about the impact of the 
extension on the Green Belt. 



 
A number of photographs of the site were circulated, at the 
request of Cllr Warters, Ward Member for Osbaldwick & 
Derwent. 
 
Representations in support of the application were made by: 
 

a) Matthew Rounding, the applicant, who stated that he 
wished to extend his family home and create an office to 
work from home.  The proposals had been scaled down 
from the original plans and were in keeping with the Holtby 
Village Design Statement. 
 

b) Peter Broadley, Chair of Holtby Parish Council, who said 
the extension was small and would have little impact on 
the appearance of the building.  He also noted that there 
had once been other buildings in the grounds of the 
property.   
 

c) Cllr Warters, who said that the application would create a 
practical family home with a minimal increase in the 
volume of the building’s footprint, causing no harm to the 
green belt.   
 

In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 The cumulative impact of incremental increases to the 
original building had to be assessed under the policy. 

 The definition of ‘original building’ did not include 
associated structures. 

 In their view, building an extension for improved living 
accommodation and homeworking did not constitute ‘very 
special circumstances’. 

 Harm to the openness of the green belt was not the only 
impact to take into account; the starting point was whether 
the proposed enlargement was disproportionate. 

 In this case, the volume of the original dwelling would be 
more than doubled, as explained in report paragraph 5.12. 

 
Following a debate, Cllr Galvin moved, and Cllr Craghill 
seconded, that the application be approved, on the grounds that 
the contribution it would make to keeping young families in 
Holtby and to sustainable employment in the village constituted 
‘very special circumstances’ that would outweigh the harm to 
the green belt.  4 Members voted in favour of this motion and 7 
against, and the motion was declared LOST. 



 
Cllr Crawshaw then moved, and Cllr Webb seconded, that the 
application be refused, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  7 Members voted in favour of this motion and 
4 voted against, and the motion was declared CARRIED.  Cllr 
Fisher asked that his vote against the motion be recorded.   
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: The application site lies within the general extent of 

the Green Belt, as set out in saved policies Y1 and 
YH9 of The Yorkshire and Humber Plan - Regional 
Spatial Strategy. It is considered that the proposed 
extension, when taken in conjunction with existing 
extensions to the property, would result in a 
disproportionate addition to the original dwelling, 
which would represent inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt.  It would cumulatively create a 
significant extension to the original property which 
would harm the openness of the Green Belt.  No 
very special circumstances have been identified that 
would outweigh this harm.  As such the proposal 
conflicts with the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2018 Chapter 13 (paragraphs 133, 134, 
140, 144 and 145c ), policy GB1 of the Publication 
Draft Local Plan 2018 and policies GB1 and GB4 of 
the Development Control Local Plan 2005, which 
seek to restrict the size of additions and extensions 
to existing dwellings in the Green Belt in order to 
maintain openness. 

 
56b) 18 Main Street, Bishopthorpe, York YO23 2RB 

[19/02626/FUL]  
 
Members considered a full application from Miss M Priestley for 
the erection of a detached single storey building to the rear of 
18 Main Street for use as a micro-craft distillery. 
 
Officers circulated an update, reporting: 

 a change to the wording of Condition 3, deleting the final 
sentence; 

 an additional pre-commencement condition and 
informative in respect of drainage. 

 



The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application, stating 
that the size of the building was within permitted development 
rights and its use would be for the rectification of spirits only. 
 
Julia Holmes, a resident of Main Street, spoke in objection, on 
the grounds that the proposed development would harm the 
character of the conservation area and set a precedent. 
 
Jeannie Conley, on behalf of Bishopthorpe Parish Council, 
spoke in objection, on the grounds of harm to the conservation 
area, commercial business use in an inappropriate location, and 
road safety issues. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 there would be 2 deliveries of raw alcohol per month to the 
premises; 

 any journeys associated with deliveries or collections 
would be similar to normal domestic vehicle use; 

 a condition to limit the amount of alcohol on site was not 
thought necessary due to the small scale of the operation; 

 any future proposal to extend the building would require 
planning permission. 

 
After debate, it was 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
amended / additional conditions and informative: 

 
Amended Condition 3 
The building shall be used only for the rectification 
and bottling of alcohol and for no other purpose 
including any other use falling within class B1 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987. 
 
Reason: To protect the living conditions of local 

residents and to enable the 
consideration by the local planning 
authority of any future proposed 
alternative uses and processes that may 
otherwise be undertaken without 
planning permission. 

 
 



Amended Condition 5 
There shall be no deliveries to or collections from 
the approved use at the site except between the 
hours of 08:00 and 18:00 on Mondays to Fridays 
and 09:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays.  No deliveries or 
collections shall take place on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of local 

residents. 
 
Additional Condition 6 
The hours of operation of the approved use shall be 
confined to between 07:00 and18:00, on Mondays to 
Fridays only. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of local 

residents. 
 
Additional Condition 7 
No development shall take place until details of the 
proposed means of foul and surface water drainage, 
including details of any balancing works and off site 
works, have been submitted to and approved by the 
local planning authority. 
 
Reason: In line with the council’s Sustainable 

Drainage Systems Guidance for 
Developers and the hierarchy of surface 
water disposal. 

 
Informative 
i) The public sewer network does not have capacity 

to accept an unrestricted discharge of surface 
water.  Surface water discharge to the existing 
public sewer network must only be as a last 
resort; the developer is required to eliminate other 
means of surface water disposal. 

 
ii) The applicant should be advised that the Ainsty 

(2008) Internal Drainage Board’s prior consent is 
required (outside the planning process) for any 
development, including fences or planting within 
9.00m of the bank top of any watercourse within 
or forming the boundary of the site.  Any 



proposals to culvert, bridge, fill in or make a 
discharge to the watercourse will also require the 
Board’s prior consent. 

 
 

56c) 173A Osbaldwick Lane, York YO10 3BA [19/02065/FUL]  
 
Members considered a full application by Mrs Clare Naismith for 
a change of use of 173A Osbaldwick Lane, York YO10 3BA (2 
upper floors) from a dwelling (use class C3) to a small House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (use class C4). 
 
In respect of questions raised at the site visit, it was confirmed 
that 3 parking spaces were available and not 4; this was still 
considered adequate. 
 
Cllr Warters, Ward Member for Osbaldwick & Derwent, spoke in 
objection to the application, which he said would create further 
parking problems in the area unless all tenants were required to 
be non-vehicle owners. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 in their view, the application would not make a material 
difference to the parking situation in the area; 

 the maximum occupancy for use class C4 was 6. 
 

[At this point the meeting was adjourned for a short time to seek 
clarification on the above point; it resumed at 6:40pm].   
 
Officers went on to confirm that: 

 for clarification, the maximum occupancy was 6 
individuals, not 6 households. 

 
After debate, it was 
 
Resolved: That determination of the application be deferred. 
 
Reason: In order to explore the potential to add a condition 

requiring the tenancy agreements for the HMO to 
restrict the ownership of private cars. 

 
 
 
 



56d) Archbishop Holgates School, Hull Road, York YO10 5ZA 
[19/02485/FULM]  
 
Members considered a major full application from the Pathfinder 
Multi Academy Trust for the erection of a 3 storey teaching 
block and resource centre, after demolition of the existing single 
storey teaching block, at Archbishop Holgates School, Hull 
Road, York YO10 5ZA. 
 
Representatives of the applicant were in attendance to respond 
to any questions. 
 
Officers circulated an update, reporting: 

 a revision to the recommendation, which would now seek 
delegated authority to approve the application; 

 the consultation response of the Flood Risk Management 
Team; 

 receipt of further information on Renewable Energy and 
Sustainable Development – Policy CC2; 

 an amendment to the conditions - removal of HWAY 19. 
 
Andrew Mortimer, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
application, to the extent that it would exacerbate the parking 
and highways issues caused by students driving to the school. 
 
The applicant’s representatives responded as follows to 
questions from Members: 

 The development could achieve a ‘very good’ BREAM 
status but not ‘excellent’ because work had already 
started when the necessary information was released. 

 Only 15% of sixth form pupils currently drove their own 
cars to the school. 

 
Members then questioned officers, who confirmed that the 
council’s aim was to reduce reliance on private cars and that 
perceived deficiencies in terms of on-site parking could not be 
addressed via this application.  The travel planning process 
would provide an opportunity to address issues of travel to the 
site. 
 
After debate, it was 
 
Resolved: That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director 

for Planning and Public Protection to approve the 
application, subject to acceptable drainage 



information being submitted and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report, as amended by the 
removal of Condition 9 (HWAY 19). 

 
Reason: It is considered that the provision of an additional 

teaching block in terms of design, location and local 
educational need accord with the policies of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, policies ED6 
and CC1 of the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 
and policies GP1 and E1 of the Development 
Control Local Plan 2005.  Subject to the resolution of 
areas of concern on drainage matters, it is 
considered that the application can be supported. 

 
56e) 29 Gale Farm Court, York YO24 3DR [20/00033/FUL]  

 
Members considered a full application from City of York Council 
for the change of use of 29 Gale Farm Court, York YO24 3DR 
from a sheltered housing ground floor flat (use class C3) to a 
local housing office (use class B1), installation of an external 
ramp and modifications to the existing boundary wall and 
railings. 
 
Officers circulated an update, reporting the receipt of a further 
letter in objection on behalf of residents of Gale Farm Court. 
 
The Housing Team Leader, representing the applicant, spoke in 
support of the application as part of the provision of local 
services across the city. 
 
Cllr Waller, Ward Member for Westfield, spoke in objection, 
highlighting the concerns of local residents with regard to the 
loss of a home and the potential for the office to attract anti-
social behaviour. 
 
After debate, it was 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved for a temporary 

period, up to 1 January 2024, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. 

 
Reason: Whilst there is a presumption in favour of retaining 

residential units, in this instance the benefits of 
providing a housing office for use by the local 
community in a sustainable location, close to existing 



facilities and council owned housing stock, would 
outweigh the loss of a one-bedroomed flat.  The 
location of the unit is such that there would be limited 
impact on existing residents.  The proposals would 
have a neutral impact on the appearance of the 
conservation area.  As such, the proposal is 
considered to comply with the relevant guidance and 
policies outlined in the report.  However, it is 
considered that the loss of residential use, for which 
there is a known need, is only justified on a 
temporary basis. 

 
56f) 26 Osbaldwick Village, Osbaldwick, York YO10 5NS 

[19/02769/FUL]  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr and Mrs 
Oxendale for the change of use of 26 Osbaldwick Village, 
Osbaldwick, York YO10 3NS from a dwelling (use class C3) to a 
House in Multiple Occupancy (class C4) for up to 4 occupants. 
 
Officers circulated an update, reporting: 

 an additional comment from Cllr Waters, regarding 
parking; 

 the receipt of 2 letters in objection not referred to in the 
report. 

 
The applicant, Mrs Oxendale, spoke in support of the 
application, highlighting that the property was on a bus route, 
had storage for cycles and would be kept in good repair.  
 
Cllr Warters, Ward Member for Osbaldwick & Derwent, spoke in 
objection, on the grounds of the impact on residential amenity 
and road safety, and the percentage of HMOs in the area.  
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
the change of use would bring the number of HMOs in the 
neighbourhood to 2, out of a total of 12 properties. 
 
After debate, it was 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
Reason: Subject to conditions, it is considered that the use of 

the property as a small HMO (use class C4) is 



acceptable in terms of the balance of the 
community, impact on the conservation area, 
highways impact and local amenity.  The application 
accords with the requirements of the NPPF, Policy 
H8 of the Publication Draft York Local Plan 2018 
and Policies GP1 and H8 of the Development 
Control Local Plan 2005. 

 
57. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

 
Members received a report which informed them of the council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 October and 31 December 2019.   
 
The appeals determined were summarised in Annex A to the 
report.  A list of appeals outstanding as at 26 February 2020 
was provided in Annex B.  
 
20 appeals had been determined in this period, of which 2 
(10%) had been allowed, compared with 7% in the last quarter.  
In the 12 months between January and December 2019, 17% of 
appeals determined had been allowed, compared with 21% in 
2018.  This was below the national figure of 30% in 2018/19.  
There were currently 31 planning appeals (excluding tree works) 
lodged with the Planning Inspectorate and awaiting 
determination. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that Members have been informed of the 

current position in relation to planning appeals 
against the council’s decisions, as determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate. 

 
58. Planning Enforcement Cases - Update  

 
Members received the latest quarterly update on planning 
enforcement cases, covering the period 1 October to 31 
December 2019. 
 
It was reported that 128 new enforcement investigation cases 
had been received across the council area.  193 cases had 
been closed and a total of 472 cases remained open.  3 
enforcement notices had been served during the last quarter, as 
detailed in paragraph 6.  18 Section 106 cases had been closed 



and 73 remained open.  £1,673,502 had been received from 
Section 106 payments in respect of 9 developments, as set out 
in paragraph 8. 
 
Details of relevant cases for their ward would be send to every 
Councillor, as agreed by the Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that Members have been updated on the 

number of outstanding planning enforcement cases 
and the level of financial contributions received 
through Section 106 agreements. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.55 pm]. 


